

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,

Plaintiff-Respondent,  
Petitioner on Review,

vs.

LYNN EDWARD BENTON,

Defendant-Appellant,  
Respondent on Review.

Clackamas County Circuit  
Court No. CR1201792

CA A164057

SC S069454

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
CRIMINAL JUSTICE REFORM CLINIC AND  
FORENSIC JUSTICE PROJECT  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT BENTON**

---

Petition for review of the decision of the Court of Appeals on appeal  
from a judgment of the Circuit Court for Clackamas County  
Honorable Kathie F. Steele, Judge

---

Opinion Filed: February 9, 2022  
Author of Opinion: Ortega, P. J.  
Before: Ortega, P. J., and Shorr, J., and Powers, J.

<p>Aliza B. Kaplan, OSB #135523  Lewis &amp; Clark Law School  Criminal Justice Reform Clinic  10101 S. Terwilliger Blvd.  Portland, OR 97219  Telephone: (503) 768-6721  akaplan@lclark.edu</p> <p><i>Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  Criminal Justice Reform Clinic</i></p>	<p>Janis C. Puracal, OSB #132288  Forensic Justice Project  333 S.W. Taylor St., Suite 400  Portland, OR 97204  Telephone: (503) 664-3641  jpuracal@forensicjusticeproject.org</p> <p><i>Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  Forensic Justice Project</i></p>
<p>Jessica A. Schuh, OSB# 164778  Schwabe, Williamson &amp; Wyatt,  P.C.  1211 SW 5th Ave., Suite 1900  Portland, OR 97204  Telephone: (503) 222-9981  jschuh@schwabe.com</p> <p><i>Attorneys for Amici Curiae  Criminal Justice Reform Clinic  and Forensic Justice Project</i></p>	<p>Ernest Lannet, OSB #013248  Chief Defender  Office of Public Defense Services  David L. Sherbo-Huggins, OSB  #105016  Deputy Public Defender  1175 Court St. NE  Salem, Oregon 97301  Telephone: (503) 378-3349  david.sherbo-  huggins@opds.state.or.us</p> <p><i>Attorneys for Respondent on Review</i></p>
<p>Ellen F. Rosenblum, OSB#753239  Attorney General  Benjamin Gutman, OSB#160599  Solicitor General  Christopher A. Perdue  #136166  Assistant Attorney General  1162 Court St. NE  Salem, OR 97301-4096  Telephone: (503) 378-4402  chris.perdue@doj.state.or.us</p> <p><i>Attorneys for Petitioner on Review</i></p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

III. ARGUMENT ..... 3

    A. The foundational right to counsel cannot be circumvented by using jailhouse informants to question defendants..... 5

    B. The testimony of jailhouse snitches is notoriously unreliable and a leading cause of wrongful convictions across the country..... 8

    C. Courts and legislatures across the country are reforming the snitch system in light of the inherent dangers of buying and selling testimony. .... 19

    D. Police and prosecutors can convey their intent to make the informant part of the “team,” regardless of the words that they choose. .... 20

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Carriger v. Stewart</i> , 132 F3d 463 (9th Cir 1997) .....	9
<i>Gable v. Williams</i> , 49 F4th 1315 (9th Cir 2022).....	12
<i>Horton v. Mayle</i> , 408 F3d 570 (9th Cir 2005) .....	9
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 US 436 (1986) .....	6
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 US 159 (1985) .....	6
<i>Silva v. Brown</i> , 416 F3d 980 (9th Cir 2005) .....	10
<i>State v. Benton</i> , 317 Or App 384, 505 P3d 975 (2022) .....	21
<i>State v. Lawson</i> , 352 Or 724, 291 P3d 673 (2012).....	21
<i>State v. Lowry</i> , 37 Or App 641, 588 P2d 623 (1978) .....	6
<i>State v. Newton</i> , 291 Or 788, 636 P2d 393 (1981).....	6
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 310 Or 1, 791 P2d 836 (1990).....	6
<i>United States v. Bernal-Obeso</i> , 989 F2d 331 (9th Cir 1993) .....	9

<i>United States v. Cervantes-Pacheco</i> , 826 F2d 310 (5th Cir 1987) .....	9
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 447 US 264 (1980) .....	6
<i>United States v. Levenite</i> , 277 F3d 454 (4th Cir 2002) .....	9
<i>United States v. Massiah</i> , 377 US 201 (1964) .....	6
<i>United States v. Singleton</i> , 144 F3d 1343 (10th Cir 1998), <i>vacated, on reh'g en banc</i> , 165 F3d 1297 (10th Cir 1999).....	9
<i>White v. Maryland</i> , 373 US 59 (1963) .....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Alexandra Natapoff, <i>Snitching: Criminal Informants and the Erosion of American Justice</i> , 2nd ed. (2022).....	4, 7, 13
Bennett L. Gershman, <i>Witness Coaching by Prosecutors</i> , 23 CARDOZO L REV 829 (2002) .....	13
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>APPENDIX: Characteristics of Informant Testimony</i> , <a href="https://convictingtheinnocent.projects.law.duke.edu/wp-content/uploads/sites/7/2016/10/garrett_informants_appendix.pdf">https://convictingtheinnocent.projects.law.duke.edu/wp - content/uploads/sites/7/2016/10/garrett_informants_ap pendix.pdf</a> .....	8, 9
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Judging Innocence</i> , 108 COLUM L REV 55 (2008).....	8
Christopher Sherrin, <i>Jailhouse Informants, Part I: Problems With Their Use</i> , 40 CRIM L Q 106 (1998) .....	14

Hon. Fred Kaufman, THE COMMISSION ON PROCEEDING INVOLVING GUY PAUL MORIN, (Ont Ministry of the Att’y Gen 1998).....	13, 14
Hon. Stephen S. Trott, <i>Words of Warning for Prosecutors Using Criminals as Witnesses</i> , 47 HASTINGS L J 1381 (1996).....	10
INNOCENCE PROJECT, <i>Informing Injustice: The Disturbing Use of Jailhouse Informants</i> , <a href="https://innocenceproject.org/informing-injustice/">https://innocenceproject.org/informing-injustice/</a> .....	8, 9
James J. Tomkovicz, <i>An Adversary System Defense of the Right to Counsel Against Informants: Truth, Fair Play, and the Massiah Doctrine</i> , 22 UC DAVIS L REV 1 (1988) .....	5
Jessica A. Roth, <i>Informant Witnesses and the Risk of Wrongful Convictions</i> , 53 AM CRIM L REV 737 (2016).....	9
Kathleen M. Maicher, Note, <i>Inanimate Listening Devices: A Violation of Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel</i> , 14 LOY U CHI L J 359 (1983) .....	5
NATIONAL REGISTRY OF EXONERATIONS, <i>Christopher Abernathy</i> , <a href="https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=4640">https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=4640</a> .....	11, 12, 13
NATIONAL REGISTRY OF EXONERATIONS, <i>Exoneration Detail List</i> , <a href="https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/detaillist.aspx?View={FAF6EDDB-5A68-4F8F-8A52-2C61F5BF9EA7}&amp;FilterField1=Group&amp;FilterValue1=J">https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/detaillist.aspx?View={FAF6EDDB-5A68-4F8F-8A52-2C61F5BF9EA7}&amp;FilterField1=Group&amp;FilterValue1=J</a> I.....	8
NATIONAL REGISTRY OF EXONERATIONS, <i>Ramon Ward</i> , <a href="https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=5694">https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=5694</a> .....	16, 17, 18

Paul C. Giannelli, <i>Brady and Jailhouse Snitches</i> , 57 CASE W RES L REV 593 (2007) .....	8
R. Michael Cassidy, <i>Soft Words of Hope: Giglio, Accomplice Witnesses, and the Problem of Implied Inducements</i> , 98 NW U L REV 1129 (2004) .....	10
REPORT OF THE 1989-90 LOS ANGELES GRAND JURY, INVESTIGATION OF THE INVOLVEMENT OF JAIL HOUSE INFORMANTS IN THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM IN LOS ANGELES COUNTY 12–15 (June 16, 1990), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://grandjury.co.la.ca.us/pdf/Jailhouse%20Informant.pdf">http://grandjury.co.la.ca.us/pdf/Jailhouse%20Informant .pdf</a> .....	9
Rob Warden, NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW, CENTER ON WRONGFUL CONVICTIONS, <i>The Snitch System: How Snitch Testimony Sent Randy Steidl and Other Innocent Americans to Death Row</i> (2005), <a href="https://www.aclu.org/other/snitch-system-how-snitch-testimony-sent-randy-steidl-and-other-innocent-americans-death-row">https://www.aclu.org/other/snitch-system-how-snitch- testimony-sent-randy-steidl-and-other-innocent- americans-death-row</a> .....	8
Russell D. Covey, <i>Abolishing Jailhouse Snitch Testimony</i> , 49 WAKE FOREST L REV 1375 (2014) .....	17
Shawn Armbrust, <i>Reevaluating Recanting Witnesses: Why the Red-Headed Stepchild of New Evidence Deserves Another Look</i> , 28 BC THIRD WORLD L J 75 (2008) .....	10
Steven M. Cohen, <i>What Is True? Perspectives of a Former Prosecutor</i> , 23 CARDOZO L REV 817 (2002) .....	17
Steven Skurka, <i>A Canadian Perspective on the Role of Cooperators and Informants</i> , 23 CARDOZO L REV 759 (2002) .....	19

THE JUSTICE PROJECT, *Jailhouse Snitch Testimony: A  
Policy Review* (2007),  
[https://www.pewtrusts.org/~media/  
legacy/uploadedfiles/wwwpewtrustsorg/reports/death\\_p  
enalty\\_reform/jailhouse20snitch20testimony20policy20  
briefpdf.pdf](https://www.pewtrusts.org/~media/legacy/uploadedfiles/wwwpewtrustsorg/reports/death_p<br/>enalty_reform/jailhouse20snitch20testimony20policy20<br/>briefpdf.pdf) ..... 16, 19, 20
